

No. 09-315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA KAY BUSCH,
PETITIONER

v.

MARPLE NEWTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICAH SUCHERMAN
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

University of California, Berkeley
Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
Micah.Sucherman@gmail.com
(303) 641-2123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Legal Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. In Censoring Donna Busch, Respondents Unconstitutionally Infringed Upon Her Freedom of Speech	10
a. It Is Settled Law That Viewpoint Discrimination is Unconstitutional	10
b. Viewpoint Discrimination is Unconstitutional Regardless of the Category of Forum the Government Has Created	12
c. The Court Has Consistently Held That Discrimination on the Basis of Religious Speech Constitutes Viewpoint Discrimination	14
d. Respondent Has Not Asserted a Compelling State Interest in Banning the Speech.....	17
i. The Court Has Never Held That Avoiding a Violation of the Establishment Clause Justifies Viewpoint Discrimination.....	18
ii. Even if Avoiding a Potential Establishment Clause Violation is Compelling for the Purposes of Permitting Viewpoint Discrimination, Respondents Do Not Have A Viable Establishment Clause Claim Here.....	19
iii. Respondent Does Not Have a Compelling State Interest Under <i>Tinker</i> .	23
II. <i>Hazelwood</i> Does Not Allow Schools to Engage in Viewpoint Discrimination .	25

a. <i>Hazelwood</i> Only Applies to Those Cases in Which Speech Bears the Imprimatur of the School	25
b. Even if <i>Hazelwood</i> Applied Here, It Does Not Hold That Schools May Engage in Viewpoint Discrimination.....	27
i. The Court Has Never Deviated from the Position That Viewpoint Discrimination is Unconstitutional, and Did Not Do So in <i>Hazelwood</i>	28
ii. Allowing School Officials to Censor Viewpoints With Only a Showing of Reasonableness Would Offend the Principles Upon Which the First Amendment is Based	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	30
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	10
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	24, 29, 30
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 195 F.3d 167 (3d Cir.1999), <i>vacated for en banc review</i> , <i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 197 F.3d 63 (3d Cir.1999) (en banc)	5
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	12, 28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	13
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (U.S. 1925)	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	passim
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	passim
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	passim
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	12
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20, 21, 22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	24, 26, 29
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	29

<i>Niemotko v. State of Md.</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	17
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617, 626 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	29
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	21
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	11
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 31
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	20
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17, 30
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18, 20, 21, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	18
